transactions. Management has set up a policy  to manage the Bank’s foreign exchange risk against its functional
currency.

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of 10% on equity and profit or loss arising from
the Bank’s foreign denominated borrowings and cash and bank balances.

The total foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities exposed to risk as at 30 June 2020 was Birr 898.76
million  (30 June 2019: Birr 881.54 million).

Foreign currency denominated balances
30 June 2020 30 June 2019

Birr’000 Birr’000

Cash and bank balances  479,886  439,232

Other assets  81,303  102,632

Deposits from customers  274,753  276,857

Other liabilities  62,820  62,820

 898,762  881,541

Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

The sensitivity analysis for currency rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market rates at the reporting date. The sensitivity of
the Bank’s earnings to fluctuations in exchange rates is reflected by varying the exchange rates at 10% as shown
below:

“Increase/
(decrease)

in basis
points”

30 June
2020

Birr’000

30 June
2019

Birr’000

USD 10%  89,196  41,881

USD 10%  (89,196)  (41,881)

EUR 10%  675  46,269

EUR 10%  (675)  (46,269)

GBP 10%  6  4

GBP 10%  (6)  (4)

4.6 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The Bank’s objectives when managing capital are to comply with the capital requirements set by the National Bank of
Ethiopia, safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for the sharehold-
ers and benefits for the other stakeholders, to maintain a strong capital base to support the current and future develop-
ment needs of the business and to comply with the capital requirements set by the National Bank of Ethiopia (NBE).

Based on the National Bank of Ethiopia requirement, the Bank was required to raise its paid-up capital to Birr